<«
Change Order

Alexandria City Public Schools

Please mail all invoices to: Date: 03/18/19
Alexandria City Public Schools P.O. #: CP-19-CK-41862675-7-P190054-118
Attention: The Budget Office Change order #: ]
1340 Braddock Place, éth Floor NOTE: P.O. # MUST APPEAR ON ALL INVOICES
Alexandria, Virginia 22314 Prior Amount: $ 7.225.00
New Amount: $ 79,045.00
Change Amount: ¥ 71,820.00
Cancel PO:
Requires School Board Approval Yes
Vendor #:  204859-001 Account #: 41862675-7-P190054
Vendor:  Maginnis & Del Ninno Work Location: Alexandria City Public Schools
209 Commerce Street Cora Kelly
Alexandria, VA 22314 3600 Commonwealth
Tel: (703) 548-0460 Alexandria, VA 22305

Phone: 703-619-8294

Requester Quote, Bid # or RFP # Expiration Date Category/Source
AZjargal Bartlett 4/18/2022 Facility Maintenance-Renovations & Reconfigurations
Fiscal Year ltem # Description/ Reason for change Units Unit Price Line Total
Original P.O. Amount: $ 7.225.00
Prior Change Order Amount(s) to Date: $ -
Current Change Order Request: -
FY19 1 Schematic Phase 1.00 | $ 5,350.00 | $ 5,350.00
FY19 2 Design Development Phase 1.00 | $ 9,750.00 9,750.00
FY19 3 Construction Documents Phase 1.00 | $ 41,095.00 41,095.00
FY19 4 Negotiations/Bidding Phase 1.00 | $ 2,750.00 2,750.00
FY19 5 Construction Administration 1.00 | $ 12,875.00 12,875.00
Anticipated CO Approval: as soon as possible - summer 5
project 03/27/19
Change Amount: | § 71,820.00
‘ New Amount: $ 79.045.00 | N
Justification: This Change Order is to develop schematic, design development and construction documents for Cora Kelly kitchen and
servery area, A&E assistance during bidding and construction administration during construction. S/ I7

Vendor agrees to abide by the terms of the coniract and related addenda entered into between the parties.

Qb Py 2fre//9 AN Cocbove. 3|18\

Reques‘fe/ﬂ g Date Authorized wrector of Facilities Date

A 226 /9

v 4 : - - -

6. Y hsst. Bir. of Budget & Fiscal %phonce Date Procurement Office Review Date
A




MEENIkKo
ARCHITECTS

209 Commerce Street, Alexandria, VA 22314 703.548.04460 mdnarch.com

ARCHITECT'S COPY
OWNER'S COPY

PROPOSAL and AGREEMENT
This Agreement made the day of . 2019 between the
Owner:
Alexandria City Public Schools
Educational Facilities Department
Planning Design and Construction Office
1340 Braddock Place, ét Floor
Alexandria, VA 22314
Architect:
MAGINNISS + DEL NINNO ARCHITECTS, PC
209 Commerce Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
Project:

Cora Kelly Elementary School Kitchen Renovation

ARTICLE I: SCOPE OF THE PROJECT

1.1 Renovation of Cafeteria and serving area, generally as indicated on the attached
concept plans.

ARTICLE Il: SCOPE OF SERVICES

2.1 The Architect’s services include professional architectural design, electrical
engineering, plumbing engineering, HVAC engineering, and limited structural engineering
services to accomplish the Scope of the Project.

2.1.1 Structural engineering services are limited to design in conjunction with removing
load bearing walls between the existing serving line and cafeteria seating. Engineering
for roof supported mechanical equipment is not anticipated or included.

2.1.2 Plumbing engineering services are limited to design in conjunction with
connecting equipment indicated on the Concept Plan. Design for plumbing
infrastructure modifications outside of the area of work is not included.

2.1.3 HVAC engineering services are limited to design of new distribution ductwork and

registers from existing sources. The design of new HVAC systems and modification or
replacement of the kitchen grease hood is not included.

Cora Kelly Elementary School Cafeteria Renovation Page 1



2.2

2.1.4 Additional services may be required after assessing the existing conditions and
researching applicable building codes. If additional services are required, the Architect
shall provide the Client with a proposal for such services.

2.1.5 The Architect’s services do not include improvements to make the building or
areas outside of the area of work accessible to meet the Americans with Disabilities Act
Accessibility Guidelines.

2.1.6  Services do not include work outside of the designated Area of Work and
modifications or upgrades to base-building systems such as electrical service, gas,
electrical switchgear, HYAC equipment, life safety, audio-visual, security, telephone,
and data.

2.1.7 The Architect's services do not include identifying or specifying the removal of
mold, asbestos or hazardous materials encountered during the course of the project. If
any such materials are found, the Owner will be responsible for obtaining specialists for
such work.

2.1.8 The Architect's services do not include design to meets specific sustainability
goals or certifications such as LEED and CHPS.

2.1.9 Any opinions of cost expressed by the Architect are for information only, and the
Architect does not warrant that they will accurately predict the outcome of the actual
bids.

Schematic Design Services:

2.2.1 The Architect shall meet with the Owner to discuss the Concept Plan, confirm the
scope and the requirements for the project, and verify the design program. One
meeting is included for this purpose.

2.2.2 Personnel from the Architect's firm shall visit the project site to verify, measure,
photograph, and document the relevant physical conditions in the area of the
proposed work. From these data and other available documents, the Architect shall
prepare appropriate base drawings for use in developing the Design and Construction
Documents.

2.2.3 The Architect shall identify applicable building code requirements for the
property that may be relevant to the proposed project.

2.2.4 The Architect shall prepare Schematic Design Documents that may include floor
plans, digital models, or other sketches as necessary to illustrate the design. The
Architect shall meet with the Owner fo discuss the Schematic and reach a consensus on
the design. One meeting is included for this purpose.

2.2.5 If requested and approved by the Owner the Architect shall provide Optional
Additional Services for an estimate of probable construction cost based on the
Schematic Design. See subparagraph 4.1.2.

2.2.6 The Architect shall prepare a brief report summarizing the Schematic Design phase
of service, including: a summary of code reviews with the City of Alexandria; colors,
materials, and finish recommendations; project schedule; drawings; and, other design
recommendations.

Cora Kelly Elementary School Cafeteria Renovation Page 2



2.3

Design Development Services:

2.3.1 The Architect shall confirm building code requirements including the Americans
with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines with respect to areas within the project
scope.

2.3.2 The Architect shall verify existing conditions.
2.3.3 The Architect shall provide one PDF copy of documents and meet with the

Owner to receive comments on the design development submission. One meeting is
included for this purpose.

2.4 Construction Documents Services:

2.5

2.6

2.4.1 Based on the approved design development documents the Architect shall
prepare complete construction documents.

2.4.2 The construction documents shall provide information suitable for obtaining a
building permit, bidding, and reasonably constructing the project, including: drawings
for all disciplines; and, the Project Manual with bidding information, general conditions,
and technical specifications.

2.4.3 The Architect shall meet with the Owner to review the final documents, and
provide final recommendations for colors, materials, and finishes. One meeting is
included for this purpose.

2.4.4 The Architect shall assist the Owner in filing documents to obtain a building permit.
This excludes retaining a permit expediting service.

Negotiating/Bidding Services:

2.5.1 The Architect shall provide the Owner with one set of prints and one PDF copy of
the Construction documents.

2.5.2 The Architect shall respond to comments from the building permit review.

2.5.3 The Architect shall incorporate building permit review comments and issue
addenda including any changes or clarifications to the construction documents during
the bidding process.

Construction Phase Services:

2.6.1 During the Construction Phase the Architect shall be available in the Architect's
office to clarify the Construction Documents, answer the contractor or owner’s questions
regarding construction, review shop drawings, review submissions, prepare
supplemental information, and respond to Requests for Information.

2.6.2 The Architect shall periodically visit the site, conduct project meetings, and write
reports that monitor construction to determine in general if the work is proceeding in
conformance with the Construction Documents. These visits shall not be for the purpose
of supervising or controlling the project in any manner whatsoever. The Architect shall
not oversee the construction or be responsible for any means or methods employed by
the Contractor. A total of § (five) site visits for the Architect and 2 (two) site visits for MPE
Engineers are included in this Agreement. A fee for each additional site visit is indicated
in Arficle IV. For the purposes of this Agreement the construction duration is assumed fo
be 10 (ten) weeks.

Cora Kelly Elementary School Cafeteria Renovation Page 3



2.7

2.8

2.6.3 The Architect shall review shop drawings and submittals and take appropriate
action. One review of each shop drawing or submittal is included in this agreement.
Review of re-submissions shall be an additional service.

2.6.4 The Architect shall review the Contractor's Applications for Payment.

2.6.5 At the time of substantial completion, the Architect together with the Owner shall
prepare a "punch list" of remaining and deficient items, and issue a Certificate of
Substantial Completion. One visit is included for this purpose.

2.6.6 After the Confractor(s) completes all the work, including the "punch list" items, the
Architect shall assist the Owner in "closing out" the construction contract.

2.6.7 The Architect shall update the drawings to include “as-built” information provided
by the Contractor and provide digital files of Auto-CAD drawings and one reproducible
set of drawings.

Change of Service:

2.7.1 A Change of Service requested and authorized by the Owner, or necessary
because of a change in the scope of the project, shall be performed by the Architect
on an hourly basis, as provided for in Article IV of this Agreement, or a pre-determined
lump sum fee.

2.7.2 A Change of Service shall include: any service not specifically delineated in this
Agreement; service in conjunction with obtaining zoning, planning, ASUP, DSUP, and
T&ES approvals from authorities; retaining a permit expediting service; service in
conjunction with litigation on behalf of the Owner; revisions to the documents resulting
from a change in the scope of work; construction administration beyond the number of
weeks indicated in subparagraph 2.6.2; and, additional shop drawing review as
indicated in subparagraph 2.6.3.

2.7.3 Inthe course of the design work unforeseen conditions or Owner's changes to the
scope may require additional professional structural or mechanical engineering, or
testing services to properly complete the proposed design services. In this event, the
Architect shall notify the Owner, and after approval by the Owner, shall then retain the
services of the required engineers or consultants. The cost of such Change of Service
shall be billed as provided in Article IV of this Agreement.

2.7.4 Testing or investigation of building systems beyond visual inspections shall be a
Change of Service.

Time:

2.8.1 The Architect’s service shall begin after receipt of a signed Proposal and
Agreement or other notice to proceed. The Architect shall perform services in a timely
manner according to a mutually agreeable planning schedule, commensurate with the
complexity of the project and the professional skill and care which must be given the
work. The provisional schedule for design services is:

2 Weeks Complete Schematic Design

2 Weeks Complete Design Development

2 Weeks Complete Construction Documents
5 Weeks Permitting and Bidding

10 Weeks Construction (estimated)

Cora Kelly Elementary School Cafeteria Renovation Page 4



ARTICLE Ill: RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE OWNER

3.1 The Owner shall furnish testing or any other required professional services that may be
required during the course of the project.

3.2 Ifrequested, the Owner shall furnish a written statement of the program requirements.

3.3 The Owner will furnish to the Architect available information relevant to Project and the
Scope of Services, such as: a Plat or survey of the property identifying existing structures,
utilities and other features; information about deed easements, covenants, and restrictions;
and, existing drawings (if available) of the property. The Architect assumes that all infor-
mation provided by the Owner is accurate and complete. Any cost resulting from
inaccurate or incomplete information is the responsibility of the Owner.

3.4 The Owner shall provide information and complete any forms necessary for the permit
application and to comply with the City of Alexandria, including an asbestos certification.

3.5 The Owner and Architect shall notify each other immediately of any information that
affects the Architect's services or of any error, defect or problem during Construction.

3.6 At the completion of each phase the Owner shall review and approve the design
work, and provide the Architect with any comments before the Architect receives
notification from the Owner to start the next phase of service. If such formal approval is not
received within one week after the end of a design phase, it is understood and agreed the
Architect is authorized to confinue with the next phase of service in order to maintain the
schedule for the project.

ARTICLE IV: COMPENSATION

4.1 Compensation for professional services including mechanical and structural
engineering shall be a fotal lump sum of seventy-one thousand eight hundred twenty
dollars ($71,820), comprising the following amounts by discipline for each phase:

4.1.1 Total Fees:

Schemditic Phase: (2.2) viswsinssssimssss svsmsvsssd 9,350

Design Development Phase (2.3).. e coveeeenne. $ 9,750

Construction Documents Phase (2.4)............ $ 41,095

Negotiating/Bidding Phase (2.5)......c.. coeeueeee. $ 2750

Construction Administration (2.6)........ cecveneee. $ 12875 0}/ 3/254//16)
Fess (Lump Sum)....ccccvevennennne S 71,820

4.1.2 Optional Additional Service:
Construction Cost Estimate.........cccceeeeenennn. $ 5,500
4.2 Additional compensation for site visits beyond the number indicated in subparagraph
2.6.2 or meetings beyond the number indicated in subparagraphs 2.2.1, 2.2.4, 2.3.3, and 2.4.3
shall be three hundred fifty dollars ($350) each.

4.3 Reimbursable expenses are in addition to fees, and shall be billed at 1.15 times the
actual cost of the expenses.

4.3.1 Reimbursable expenses are outlays made by the Architect on behalf of the project
such as the cost of all reproduction, mailing, delivery, long-distance telephone calls, or

Cora Kelly Elementary School Cafeteria Renovation Page 5



fravel.

4.3.2 All out-of-pocket costs associated with applying to authorities for the building permit
shall be reimbursable, including fees, travel, parking, reproduction, and delivery.

4.3.3 The estimated cost of reimbursable expenses for the project is four hundred dollars
($ 400).

4.4 For services performed on an hourly basis and as a Change of Service as outlined in
paragraph 2.6, the Architect shall be compensated according to the following rates:

4.4.1 Hourly Rates for the Architect's personnel:

PrinCipal...c.ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenee $ 195.00/hour
Senior Associate......oeeveneeenneen. $ 165.00/hour
Associate lll.....eeeeeeeneecneecnnenne $ 120.00/hour
X YeTei [0} (=3 | D $ 105.00/hour
ASSOCIATE |ewnmemmnnmamarnnd $ 90.00/hour
Student Interm.....occoeevveeeveeennn. $ 50.00/hour
CleriCAl i $ 60.00/hour

4.4.2 Change of Service for Consultants retained by the Architect shall be billed at 1.15
fimes the Consultant’s invoice.

4.4.3 Hourly rates will be subject to adjustment after one year from the date of this
Agreement to reflect increases in labor and operating cost.

4.5 All services under this Agreement shall be billed monthly or at the end of a phase of
service. For services performed on an hourly basis, invoices will indicate actual hours and
appropriate rates for each person. For services performed on a fixed fee basis, invoices will
reflect the percent completion of the phases of service identified in paragraph 4.1.
Reimbursable expenses and compensation for Change of Services will be billed at the same
fime as the invoice for services.

4.6 Payment is requested in 15 days from invoice date. Amounts unpaid over 30 days from
invoice date shall accrue interest at the rate of 1 % per month.

4.7 | payment is not received within 45 days the Architect may suspend services until the
balance is paid in full.

4.8 In the event the Architect must pursue legal means to collect fees and expenses or
exercise its right hereunder, and the Architect prevails in this course of action, an attorney’s
collection fee of 25% of the outstanding overdue balance shall be paid to the Architect.

49 No deductions, penaliies, or withholdings shall be made from the Architect's
compensation without the written consent of the Architect.

ARTICLE V: OTHER CONDITIONS

5.1 Either party may terminate this Agreement upon fourteen days written notice, in which
case the Owner shall pay within 30 days after receipt of the final invoice all fees and
expenses incurred to the date of termination.

5.2  The law of the Commonwealth of Virginia shall govern this Agreement.

5.3 This Agreement may only be amended by written insfrument signed by the Owner and
the Architect.

Cora Kelly Elementary School Cafeteria Renovation Page 6



5.4 This Agreement binds the Owner and the Architect, and their respective successors,
assigns, and legal representatives. Neither the Architect nor Owner may transfer this Agree-
ment without the written consent of the other.

5.5 Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with or a
cause of action in favor of a third party against the Owner or Architect.

5.6 The Architect shall have the right fo include photographic or artistic representation of
the project with the Architect’'s promotional and professional materials. The Architect shall
be given reasonable access to the completed project to make such representations.
However, the Architect’s materials shall not include the Owner’s or Contractor's confidential
or proprietary information if the Owner has requested such in writing. The Owner and
Contractor shall provide professional credit to the Architect in any promotional materials for
the project.

5.7 This Agreement assumes the project will be constructed under a single permit using a
quadlified licensed General Confractor. The Architect’s services do not include muliiple bid
packages or construction management services.

5.8 Prior to any direct or third-party claims against the Architect, the claimant shall first
provide a written Cerfificate of Merit detailing any and all claims, the basis of the claims, and
how the cause for the claims exceeds the industry standard of care. This statement shall be
certified by a licensed professional and submitted thirty days in advance of any written
claims.

5.9 Causes of action between the parties of this Agreement begin to run no later than the
date a Cerfificate of Substantial Completion is signed or the date that the Architect's
services are substantially completed.

5.10 This Agreement represents the enfire understanding between the parties, and
supersedes all previous understandings, written or oral.

5.11 The parties signing below represent they are authorized to enter into this Agreement.

SIGNED:

FOR THE OWNER FOR THE ARCHITECT

Alexandria City Public Schools MAGINNISS + DEL NINNO ARCHITECTS, PC
N, Mg ue

Signature H. (Skip) Maginniss, AlA, LEED BD+C
Principal

(Typed Name and Title)

Cora Kelly Elementary School Cafeteria Renovation Page 7



w0 b=up/:3TVOS B «0-.b=u¥/1:37VOS B
NV1d LNINLINDT + 40014 W/ NV1d NOILINTONW3d \&/

NOLLILYYd SSYIO

+hONIKATY T\

NY1d 40074
:T1LIL ONWYEA

NOILVAONZY NIHOLIM

ATIEM VHd0OD

"G3AUISTY SLHOM TV S10ALIHONY ONNIN 130 + SSINNIOYN ‘8102 IHOIIAJOD
!
|

31LIL 1O3rodd
3nssi e — oNinu3s
NOILJIN5S3a_|_31va oN s
NSIS30 OILVAIHOS | SI0Z/IIZY v N
[NSIS3a OILVWIHOS 1VNI_| 6102/52/20 z * T aoon I \ B S

HSYM M — ”HuuuHuuLl_l_nriw%lr%h\jl% \\\Ay::luq

L “
T IR HE9-STXZ-UT =, ¥3Z33W M

NaIHoLIN j
ot S
5 WMW

i sere ([0 =

WE9-SZXZ- 4T
NIHOLIN

LT ] I I
w/ L@#@L@Jﬁgé
283

SRZ-SHXS-uL
39vHOLS

-t
b-SX.218-8
21

”@%ﬁ

T Pnr-exo-u
aooH I T asia40

s T o i iy L P
o o o P |
! bled L0 i) b i

L P-9X.0- 4
391440

ONINIO ¥00Q
ONLLSIX3 Tl

L0-.L=.pi3TVO0S  ge)
NOILdO FOVHOLS \&/

N
2lsH
W50 9X.S " uLb 43 ™
35VuOLE X8
q Howy.
- a
al
w N Mo
b 11

U TN

y2I0UP H id
¥IEZZ VA 'DUPUDXDIY |88l 92IBUWWOD 607

od
ﬁ%m:_z Y

PSRN W




B0zt

UDIDUPW PZEE-6VS/E0L 4
PLEZZ v ‘DUPUBXBIY 13048 SHIONLOD 8«

UQ
d1IHOdY

O

aiva m 20008 5
aatonsy |2 o astons ¥
3708 m Nananod 7
M a0y A '
H ey

m v NSMILSZY A3 | 43713 311108 + NIVINNOS ¥31VM 13AT1Z | 215

! ==

2 v | e wasas e AVMY 3104034 T10v142034 USWM VRIS E | 1S

&, 7 (ONILSIX3) HOLVAIOIN TN HONONHL SSVd | OIS

m z (SNLLSIYE) LENEVD. ssvd| 6s

W ‘ (ONILSIXE) ¥FT000 ¥TIN | 85

S v we SasDIvT o AL | Is

MI_DDN Iow Fzms_l_gcm 3 STIIM Q100 Z+STIBM LOHE B FVHEL LD TI3MBO0100 LNNTIMS | 8S

‘F1LIL ONIMVYEA m 35vE N3JO ONO1.87 X d330 .0F i VeroAL COBVL 3ONVAGY Tavi| os

3 [ TV NV + B3ATIS | ¥S

z STIZMAI00¢+ TIW 1O+ v D TIEMEO100 e S

M 35vE N3dO ONO1 .09 X d330.0¢ - SSroNL 0281 3ONVATY 3evL| s

3 3 550658340 i NOLLVIS SuaHSVD | 1

NOILVAONIH NIHOLIM 2 30540v3 K0 SN0

I ' NP DI VLY KAV M DS | 50 |

AT113M VH0D K : = s ETET I
i v Tevinsa| o |

s o WSoesa T s

' ¥ w

37LIL 1O3rodd ; o TavaoH Tevinsa| @

v ) TaveoH aHswHsa | 1

anssi R T GHEYYZONa0SY. AON3O3M Ovd OVNNNG | L1

NOILdI¥0s3d 330 .21 X SNOILO3S ¥ i OuLIN 'ONIAT3HS 3OVHOLS | 9%

NOIS3d OLLYWIHOS 3ATVA Q3LVH3dO 33NN HLIM ‘Q3LNNOW TTvM 3 (ONLISHO09 AON3O3Y ANIS ONVH | SIX

NSIS3Q OILVWIHOS VNI T TONITSHE) STavo | 7

S4S1THO 014 294 ALIVAVD v TN KoNzo3 ovH NvD | e

v B2rzses AoNzO NS Nisva EE

v ToNILSI) o1vaZoma3Y | 1

433072 X SNOILO3S ¥ v ouLEn SNIAT3HS 39VH0LS | 0t

ALOVavD 133HS 02 v 528 aveo oNao3Y YOVHNvd avO13as | &

b (oNUSIE) 1BWOD | o1
v (ONILSI¥E) NAAO NOLLOIANGO 318n0d | 1 |

3 NBZZL NYOINA 3SVE 3OVHOLS HLM 3AOLS ¥3NENEZ | 9%

v Lorow | sonvaanvianato B IE

AL0vavo AIva 81007 v ) NVHSI00S SNHOWW IO | ™

025155 00RYL IWADY SV
SXTX.S) VAT 2ACITION SHOT 48X GBI ¢ SzSSAL 008YL 30NVAQY suavviaHIMTIEvL g | of
a0k
L L W MY A M T : ahzSAL 008vL 30NVAGY Tevidaud| o
IMLLND 1625155 00RYL TNVAY) 5 X L2 X.S) ‘SUBMVIAL
401 Y301 CINIOR 11 LSS oS THON-22 X 530 ' 9rzSSIL 008¥1L 30NVAQY. TevLdzud evizoan [
SHYVWIY | \jj1NvnD #7300W YW NOILdI¥OS3a
37NA3IHOS ININJIND3






